York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue from time to time, as may be required, Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding twenty-nine million and seventy thousand five  

hundred dollars ($29,070,500), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the uses 
and purposes of the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to a lease of land under water between Forty-fifth and 4 Forty-sixth

[...]

Rooms 1017 to 1022, inclusive, on the tenth 
floor, and Rooms 1508 to 1519, inclusive, on the fifteenth floor, in the Barclay 
Building, No. tog Broadway. Borough of Manhattan, occupied by the Board of 
Water Supply, for a period of three years from May 1, 1907, at an annual rental 
of twenty-seven thousand four hundred and thirty dollars ($27,430), payable 
quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the ex-
isting lease, except that the tenant shall comply with all rules and regulations of 
the building; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of Sinking Fund hereby concur in the fol-
lowing resolution of the Armory Board adopted February i4, I907: 

Resolved, That the bid of Libbey & Keese, No. 51g Flushing avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for Article No. I, Lighting, etc., in Fourteenth Regiment armory, amount-
ing to the sum of nine thousand four hundred and seventy-five dollars ($9,475) be 
accepted as being the lowest bid for said work; that the same be submitted to the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller 
for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when so approved, the Chairman of this